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NOTICE OF MEETING

Notice is hereby given that the next meeting of the Sorell Planning Authority (SPA)
will be held at the Community Administration Centre (CAC), 47 Cole Street, Sorell
on Tuesday, 2 May commencing at 4:30 pm.

CERTIFICATION

|, Robert Higgins, General Manager of the Sorell Council, hereby certify that in
accordance with Section 65 of the Local Government Act 1993, the reports in this
Agenda have been prepared by persons who have the qualifications and experience
necessary to give such advice. Information and recommendations or such advice
was obtained and taken into account in providing general advice contained within
the Agenda.

ROBERT HIGGINS
GENERAL MANAGER
27 APRIL 2023
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1.0 ATTENDANCE

A

2.0 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF 4 APRIL 2023

RECOMMENDATION

“That the Minutes of the Sorell Planning Authority (SPA) Meeting held on 4" April
2023 be confirmed.”

3.0 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST
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In considering the following land use planning matters the Sorell Planning Authority
intends to act as a planning authority under the Land Use Planning and Approvals

Act 1993.
4.0 LAND USE PLANNING
4.1 DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION NO. 5.2023.45.1
Applicant: D J Wiggins
Proposal: Storage Facility
Site Address: 404 Shark Point Road, Penna (CT 137619/1)
Planning Scheme: Tasmanian Planning Scheme - Sorell
Application Status Discretionary
Relevant Legislation: Section 57 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act

1993 (LUPAA)
Reason for SPA meeting: |More than one representation received.

Relevant Zone: 20.0 Rural
Proposed Use: Storage
Applicable Overlay(s): Nil
Applicable Codes(s): Parking and Sustainable Transport, Road and Railway
Assets
Valid Application Date: |20 February 2023
Decision Due: 4 May 2023
Discretion(s): 1 Use
2 Use
3 Use
4 Use
5 Traffic generation
Representation(s): Twenty-one
RECOMMENDATION

That pursuant to Section 57 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993
Council resolve that Planning Application DA 2023 / 00045 - 1 for a Storage Facility
at 404 Shark Point Road, Penna be approved, subject to the following conditions:

1. Development shall generally be in accordance with the endorsed plans
submitted on 5 September 2022 except as may be amended by the conditions
of this permit.

2. Prior to first use, landscaping or other screening must be installed to minimise
visibility of the use.

A plan outlining compliance with this requirement must be submitted to and
approved by the Manager Planning prior to first use.
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3.  The minimum storage period for any caravan or boat onsite is 14 days.

This condition is necessary to limit traffic movements to and from the site in
order to manage the road network.

4. Prior to first use, a weed management plan must be implemented. The weed
management plan must be approved by the Manager Planning and must
outline procedures for the regular monitoring and control of weeds.

Engineering conditions

5. Prior to any works commencing within the road reservation, a Vehicular
Crossing and Associated Works Application (available on Council’s website)
must be submitted with an associated permit granted for the works.

6. Prior to first use, the existing vehicular access must be upgraded to compliant
width, surface treatment, drainage, and sight distance as specified in a
Vehicular Crossing Permit issued by Sorell Council.

7. The internal driveway including areas set aside for vehicle parking and
manoeuvring must:

a) be fully complete within six months of first use;

b) be constructed with a durable all weather pavement;

c) be drained to a legal point of discharge or retain runoff onsite such that
stormwater is not concentrated onto adjoining properties;

d) have a sealed or gravel surface that is designed, constructed and
maintained to avoid sedimentation or erosion or excess dust; and

e) be maintained through the life of the use in a condition that, at a minimum,
is suitable for two wheel drive vehicles.

8.  Any external car parking space must:

a) be at least 5.4m long and 2.6m wide with an additional 0.3m clearance
from any nearby wall, fence or other obstruction; and

b) have a maximum gradient of 1 in 20 (5%) measured parallel to the angle
of parking and 1 in 16 (6.25%) in any other direction.

NOTE: THE FOLLOWING ADVICE APPLIES TO THIS PERMIT

. The permit does not take effect until 15 days after the date that this permit
was served on you as the applicant and each representor provided that no
appeal is lodged as provided by s53 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals
Act 1993.

. This permit does not imply that any other approval required under any
other legislation or by-law has been granted.
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This planning approval shall lapse at the expiration of two (2) years from the
date on which this permit became valid, if the permit is not substantially
commenced. At the discretion of the Planning Authority, the expiration
date may be extended for a further two (2) years on two separate occasions
for a total of six (6) years. Once lapsed, a new application will be required.

Any changes to the use or development approved, may be deemed as
substantially in accordance with the permit or may first require either a
formal amendment to this permit or a new permit.

Council recommends consulting Before You Dig Australia (BYDA) at
www.byda.com.au before undertaking any works.

A Vehicular Crossing Permit can be obtained by completing the Vehicular
Crossing and Associated Works Application form available at

www.sorell.tas.gov.au/services/engineering.

You may appeal against the above conditions, any such appeal must be lodged
within fourteen (14) days of service of this notice to TASCAT, 38 Barrack Street
Hobart 7000 Ph: B(03) 6165 6790 or email resourceplanning@tascat.tas.gov.au

Executive Summary

Application is made for a Storage Facility at 404 Shark Point Road, Penna. This
property is zoned 20.0 Rural and is located midway along Shark Point Road.

The key planning consideration relates to the degree to which the proposed use

satisfies the

applicable use standards for discretionary uses in the rural zone.

The application is considered to comply with each applicable standard of the
Tasmanian Planning Scheme - Sorell and is recommended for conditional approval.

Relevance to Council Plans & Policies

Strategic Plan | Objective 1: To Facilitate Regional Growth

2019-2029 Objective 2: Responsible Stewardship and a Sustainable Organisation
Objective 3: To Ensure a Liveable and Inclusive Community

Asset The proposal has no significant implications for asset management.

Management

Strategy 2018

Risk Management | In its capacity as a Planning Authority, Council must determine this

Strategy 2018 application. Due diligence has been exercised in preparing this
report and there are no predicted risks from a determination of this
application.
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Financial No financial implications are anticipated unless the decision is

Implications appealed to TASCAT. In such instances, legal counsel is typically
required.

Open Space | The proposal has no significant implications for open space

Strategy 2020 and
Public Open Space
Policy

management.

Enforcement
Policy

Not applicable.

Environmental
Sustainability
Policy

There are no environmental implications associated with the
proposal.

Legislation

This report details the reasons for the officer recommendation.

Broadly, the planning authority can either adopt or change the
recommendation by adding, modifying or removing conditions or replacing an
approval with a refusal (or vice versa). Any alternative decision requires a full
statement of reasons to comply with the Judicial Review Act 2000 and the Local
Government (Meeting Procedures) Requlations 2015.

The planning authority has a specific role in LUPAA. As noted by the Tribunal:

The role of the Council in relation to planning matters is, in very broad terms,
to uphold its planning scheme. In that context it is in a sense, blind to
everything but the terms of the Scheme. It cannot put economic advantage or
perceived community benefits over the terms of the Scheme. And in the
context of enforcement proceedings unless expressly authorised to do so, it
may not take any approach which is inconsistent with the terms of its Scheme.

Planning Scheme Operation — for Zones, Codes and site specific provisions

Clause 5.6.1 requires that each applicable standard is complied with if an
application is to be approved.

Clause 5.6.2, in turn, outlines that an applicable standard is any standard that
deals with a matter that could affect, or could be affected by, the proposal.

A standard can be met by either complying with an acceptable solution or
satisfying the performance criteria, which are equally valid ways to comply with
the standard.

An acceptable solution will specify a measurable outcome. Performance
criteria require judgement as to whether or not the proposal reasonably
satisfies the criteria.
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e (Clause 6.10 outlines the matters that must be considered by a planning
authority in determining applications. Clause 6.11 outlines the type of
conditions and restrictions that can be specified in a conditional approval.

Referrals

Agency / Dept. Referred? Response? | Conditions? Comments
Development Yes Yes Yes Nil
Engineering
Environmental Yes Yes Nil Nil
Health
Plumbing No
NRM No

TasWater No
State Growth No

Report

Description of Proposal

Application is made for a storage facility consisting of outdoor storage of caravans
and boats. The use is to operate seven days a week between 8am and 8pm with
entry via a coded gate. Additional traffic movements are estimated at three
vehicles per day. Development associated with the use consists of a gravel
driveway for circulation of vehicles, a coded gate setback 20m from the frontage,
one 1.5m x 1m sign and fencing. Fencing is exempt in the rural zone as set out at
clause 4.6.6.

Description of Site
The site is a regular shaped 6.7 hectare lot on the northern side of Shark Point Road.

The site is largely cleared of native vegetation and rises in elevation by
approximately 12 metres with a southerly aspect. A dwelling and outbuilding is
located in the far north-east corner of the land. A large dam exists towards the
centre of the lot and was previously used in association with the re-use scheme.

The land adjoins one rural lot to the west, east and north. Rural land in this area
typically consists of 6ha to 10ha lots with existing dwellings with some instances of
small to hobby scale agricultural use. Adjacent land on the southern side of Shark
Point Road consists of small residential lots occupying a narrow band between the
road and the coastline.

Shark Point Road is a sealed public road and the speed limit is set at 60 km/hr. The
most recent traffic counts are from 2016 for the initial section of Shark Point Road.
At this time, the average annual daily traffic was 523. A culvert under Shark Point
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Road conveys runoff from the watercourse to public land on the southern side of
the road.

Figure 1. Subject site.

Planning Assessment

Zone
Applicable zone standards
Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution?
20.3.1 A1 Use No, as the acceptable solution relates to extensions to an
existing use.
20.3.1 A2 Use No, as no acceptable solution is provided.
20.3.1 A3 Use No, as no acceptable solution is provided.
20.3.1 A4 Use No, as no acceptable solution is provided.
20.4.1 A1 Height Not applicable, no buildings are proposed.
20.4.2 A1 Setback Not applicable, no buildings are proposed.
20.4.2 A2 Setback Not applicable, no buildings are proposed.
20.4.3 A3 Access Not applicable, relates only to new dwellings.
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The objective for the discretionary use standards (20.4.1 P1 to P4) is:

That the location, scale and intensity of a use listed as Discretionary:

(a) is required for operational reasons;

(b) does not unreasonably confine or restrain the operation of uses on
adjoining properties;

(c) is compatible with agricultural use and sited to minimise conversion
of agricultural land; and

(d) is appropriate for a rural location and does not compromise the
function of surrounding settlements.

Performance Criteria Assessment 1 — Clause 20.4.1 P1 Discretionary Use

A use listed as Discretionary, excluding Residential, must require a rural
location for operational reasons, having regard to:

(a) the nature, scale and intensity of the use;

(b) the importance or significance of the proposed use for the local
community;

(c) whether the use supports an existing agricultural use;

(d) whether the use requires close proximity to infrastructure or natural
resources; and

(e) whether the use requires separation from other uses to minimise
impacts.

The nature of the use requires a large area of land for the storage of the caravans
and boats. The use does not require separation from other uses (e), does not
support an existing agricultural use (c) and does not require close proximity to
infrastructure or natural resources (d). The use will provide some benefits to the
community although this is not considered particularly important or of significance
(b).  With respect to (a), there is considered a sufficient nexus between the
operational nature of the use and the need for a rural location. This view is, in part,
formed by the lack of available and suitable land in another zone, such as a light
industrial zone.

Performance Criteria Assessment 2 — Clause 20.4.1 P2 Discretionary Use

A use listed as Discretionary must not confine or restrain existing use on
adjoining properties, having regard to:

(a) the location of the proposed use;
(b) the nature, scale and intensity of the use;
(c) the likelihood and nature of any adverse impacts on adjoining uses;
(d) whether the proposed use is required to support a use for security or
operational reasons; and
(e) any off site impacts from adjoining uses.
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There is one adjoining property which is predominately to the north of the site but
also wraps around the eastern and western boundaries. This property is
approximately 7.5 hectares in size and contains an existing dwelling and pasture.
The use of this adjoining property is considered residential in nature.

The term ‘confine and restrain’ is typically used as an alternative to fettering of
agricultural land. The performance criteria, however, is not limited to agricultural
use and applies to all uses. The impact to the residential use, particularly to the
extent that the use is confined or restrained, is considered minimal based on the
hours of operation, separation and the nature of rural activities that can occur
under permitted uses such as agriculture. The use would be visible from the
adjoining dwelling, however, this dwelling would also overlook the use towards
more distant coastal views. Notwithstanding this, the use is unusual and will have
a varied visual impact as vehicles change. It is considered reasonable to require
sufficient landscaping or other screening to be installed prior to first use to
minimise visibility. Whether or not the use may impact the amenity of the
residential use is not relevant to this clause.

Performance Criteria Assessment 3 — Clause 20.4.1 P3 Discretionary Use

A use listed as Discretionary, located on agricultural land, must minimise
conversion of agricultural land to non-agricultural use and be compatible
with agricultural use, having regard to:

(a) the nature, scale and intensity of the use;

(b) the local or regional significance of the agricultural land; and

(c) whether agricultural use on adjoining properties will be confined or
restrained.

This use is located on agricultural land. This is based on the size of the land and the
potential access to reuse water. Notwithstanding this, the site is constrained in
terms of productive agricultural output due to soil, lot size and adjoining uses. The
extent of the constraints has not been quantified.

The use will not convert agricultural land to a non-agricultural use on a permanent
basis. The parking of vehicles and the construction of a gravel access are reversible.

The use is considered to be compatible with agriculture use given that it produces
no emissions and is not of a sensitive nature. The use could introduce and spread
weeds via the vehicles. Strong weed management requirements should be
required by conditions on any permit granted.
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Performance Criteria Assessment 4 — Clause 20.4.1 P4 Discretionary Use

A use listed as Discretionary, excluding Residential, must be appropriate for a rural
location, having regard to:

(a) the nature, scale and intensity of the proposed use;

(b) whether the use will compromise or distort the activity centre hierarchy;

(c) whether the use could reasonably be located on land zoned for that purpose;

(d) the capacity of the local road network to accommodate the traffic generated
by the use; and

(e) whether the use requires a rural location to minimise impacts from the use,

such as noise, dust and lighting

The use will not compromise or distort the activity centre hierarchy as there is no
other land within an activity centre or light industrial zone within the LGA that is
suitable for the use or likely to be used for this type of use. Similarly, there is no
available light industrial land within the LGA that the use could reasonably be
located on.

The use does not require a rural location to minimise impacts, rather the rural
location is required due to the area of land required for the use.

The additional traffic movements from the use, as proposed in the application, are
accepted as a reliable estimate. The use does not involve short-term storage and
any permit granted should include a condition to that effect. The road is used by a
mix of residential, rural and industrial traffic and the proposal will not significantly
alter the nature of traffic or intensify traffic numbers.

Code
Signs Code
Applicable Code standards
Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution?
Cl1.6.1A1 Design and | Yes, as the 1.5m x 1m ground sign is allowable in the Rural
siting Zone and complies with the sign standards in terms of
height and numbers.
Cl1.6.1 A2 Design and | Yes, as the sign is setback more than 2m from a residential
siting zone.
Cl1.6.1 A3 Design and | Yes, as there is only one sign proposed.
siting
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Parking and Sustainable Transport Code

Applicable Code standards

Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution?

C2.5.1A1 Numbers Yes, as the required number of spaces is provided.
C2.6.1A1 Construction | Yes, as a gravel surface is acceptable in the Rural Zone.
C2.6.2 Al Design Yes, as each parking spaces complies with the gradient,

dimension and design requirements.

Road and Railway Assets Code

Applicable Code standards

Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution?
C3.5.1 A1.4 | Traffic Yes, as the number of traffic movements per day is less than
generation | 40 vehicles up to 5.5m in length and less than five vehicle

greater than 5.5m in length per day.

Performance Criteria Assessment 5 — Clause C3.5.1 P1 Traffic Generation

Vehicular traffic to and from the site must minimise any adverse effects on
the safety of a junction, vehicle crossing or level crossing or safety or
efficiency of the road or rail network, having regard to:

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)
(9)
(h)

any increase in traffic caused by the use;

the nature of the traffic generated by the use;

the nature of the road;

the speed limit and traffic flow of the road;

any alternative access to a road;

the need for the use;

any traffic impact assessment; and

any advice received from the rail or road authority.

It is considered that the performance criteria is satisfied having regard to:
e the small-scale increase in traffic relative to existing; and
e the speed environment.

Bushfire-Prone Areas Code

As the proposal is not a vulnerable or hazardous use (as defined by the Code), the
provisions of the Code do not apply. Discussions with Work Safe Tasmania and the
Tasmanian Fire Service have confirmed that the hazardous use provisions are not
applicable in this instance.
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Representations

Clause 6.10.1 of the planning scheme requires the consideration of any
representation received but ‘only insofar as each such matter is relevant to the
particular discretion being exercised’.

21 representations have been received, which are addressed in the following table.

Issue Relevant Response
Clause

Use
Support for the use and|Nil Noted
need for the facility
(Rep 21)
Prior rezoning attempts|Nil Noted
have sought to protect
residential amenity and
views that rezoning is
appropriate
(Reps 1, 7)
Use is not associated with |20.3.1 P1 & P4 |The use can be considered in an industrial zone and
an agricultural use and is|Future has qualities of an industrial use. Nevertheless, the

more industrial in nature
and may expand into the
future

(Reps 4,7,8,11, 16, 17)

expansion is
not relevant

appropriateness of the use for the site has been
established earlier in this report.

Use inappropriate for a|Nil There are no provisions that consider impacts specific
residential area to the boundary between a residential and rural zone
(Rep 12) where properties are separated by a road.
Security and thefts onsite|20.3.1 P2 (c) There is no direct link between the use and future
and adjoining area thefts or other anti-social behaviour.
(Reps 1, 2, 4, 5,8, 11, 12,
15)
Operating hours and traffic| Nil. There are no standards related to hours in the Rural
noise,  including  that Zone. The application must be considered on the
fisherman  will  arrive basis of the information presented which states that
earlier than 8am hours of operation are not before 8am.
(Reps 1, 2,3,11,12)
Visual  amenity, noise|20.3.1 P2 (c) These issues can be considered with respect to
impacts, external lights, adjoining, but not adjacent, properties. Having
traffic lights, outlook and regard to the purposes of the rural zone, the
other residential amenity provisions of clause 20.3.1 P2 (c) could consider
impacts impacts to residential use but should give greater
(Reps 1,2,3,4,5,7,8,9. weight to the impact to rural uses.
10, 11, 15, 19, 20)
Privacy of security | Nil Noted.
camera’s
(Rep 3)
Security lighting (if | Nil Lighting is not proposed.
necessary)
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(Reps 1,11, 12)

Precedent Nil Each application is assessed on its merits having
(Reps 7, 8) regard to the applicable planning scheme standards
and any characteristic that are specific to the site or
the nature of the use and development.
Inadequate visual | Nil A condition requiring screening is considered
screening reasonable, as noted elsewhere in this report.
(Reps 7, 8, 18)
Noise impacts to farm|20.3.1P2 & P4 |Noted.
animals on adjoining land
(Reps 2, 15)
Traffic
Traffic movements|20.3.1 Shark Point Road is a typical rural road with a mix of
including: C3.0 traffic generation. The use is unlikely to adversely
e Tripling if the impact traffic safety or efficiency as noted elsewhere
business expands; in the report.
e Inadequate road
widths for vehicles
to enter and exit
the land;
e Significantly
higher with boats
returned  same-
day
e Safety and lack of
lighting at Shark
Point Road
intersection;
e Queuing of
multiple
customers;
e Steep drop-offs;
e Difficult to drive
road when bins
are being
collected, and
e Road is not
designed for
vehicles of this
weight.
(Reps 1,2, 3,4,5,6,9, 10,
12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19,
20)
The vehicle crossing was | Nil If approved, the access must be upgraded.
widened — does it have
Council approval?
(Reps 2, 3,12)
Vehicles will be bogged C2.6.1 A gravel surface is proposed for all circulation areas

(Reps 3, 7)

which, subject to design and construction, will be
adequate for the use proposed.
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Existing significant impact | Nil This is an existing condition.
of noise from existing
heavy vehicle movements
(Reps 9
Narrow road with no|20.3.1P4 Noted
footpaths and numerous
trucks and b-doubles using
the road at present
(Reps 1, 2, 4)
No turning facilities if|{20.3.1 P4 This can be mitigated by ensure any signage is clearly
vehicles miss the driveway visible to oncoming traffic
(Reps 2, 3,4
Environment
Fuel, gas and chemical|20.3.1 P4 These risks, while they do exist, are considered
spills/leaks and associated unlikely to arise given that vehicles must be
environmental and fire risk registered and road worthy.
(Reps 2, 3, 4, 8, 10, 14, 15,
17)
Nil The use generates a small increase in traffic.

Potential road kill during
winter months
(Reps 2, 3, 4, 10, 14, 20)
Biosecurity and weed|20.3.1 P2 & P4 |Weed management protocols are considered a
impacts, are vehicles reasonable requirement for any permit issued. This
washed-down? may require ongoing monitoring of the site. Vehicle
(Reps 2, 5,12, 15, 20) washdown should also be considered although this

may not be effective given the distance that vehicles

will need to traffic to the site.
There is no  traffic|Nil It is unclear what is meant by this. The planning
management plan scheme does not require a traffic management plan.
(Rep 2)
Existing watercourse has|Nil This statement will be investigated further. Prior
been filled in work that may or may not have been undertaken is
(Reps 2, 3,4, 12,17) not relevant to the consideration of this application.
Increased run-off Nil The proposal will not have a significant effect on
(Reps 7, 8, 11) runoff.
The rural zone is a buffer to | Nil The purpose of the rural zone is not to buffer other
nearby residences zones.
(Rep 2)
There is no heritage study |Nil Noted.
(Rep 3)
Weed spraying under|20.3.1 P2 & P4 |Relative to no permit required rural zone uses such as
vehicles and agricultural that can occur on the land without
environmental impact approval, it is unlikely that the use will require either
(Reps 3, 8, 11) more or more hazardous herbicide use...
Inappropriate signage C1.0 The sign complies with the Signs Code.

(Rep 8)
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Conclusion

The application is considered to comply with each applicable standard of the
Tasmanian Planning Scheme - Sorell and is recommended for conditional approval.

Shane Wells
MANAGER PLANNER

Attachments:

Application
Representations x 21
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Attention: General Manager, Sorell Council

Proposed development — Storage facility 404 Shark Point Road Penna

Representation from the property owners of regarding the above proposed
development.

Shark Point Road is interestingly zoned low density residential on the water side and rural on the
upper side. As per the Tasmanian Planning Scheme, “The Rural Zone provides for a range of other
uses, in addition to agricultural uses, that may require a rural location for operation purposes. These
include Domestic Animal Breeding, Boarding and Training, Extractive Industry, Resource Processing
and a limited range of Manufacturing and Processing, Storage and other uses that are associated with
agricultural uses or Resource Processing”.

| draw your attention to that final point “that are associated with agricultural uses”. The proposed
development at 404 Shark Point Road to operate a franchise facility to store caravans and boats has no
link to agricultural use and therefore is not in line with current zoning of the area and applying
discretion to allow a large commercial operation in a rural/residential zoned area is not appropriate.

It also appears that the DA is for the entirety of the property at 404 Shark Point Road which is
sighificantly larger than the approximately 80 sites currently proposed. This raises concerns that (if the
development is discretionarily approved) there will be further yield onsite and/or broader storage
scope over time {lock up containers/ self-storage for example) and introduction of other related
commercial service industries to operate onsite (cleaning of caravans and boats, general maintenance,
cutboard mator servicing are some examples).

Many locals walk and cycle along Shark Paint Road including several children walking from school
buses and cycling to Sorell. The proposal would be introducing several drivers, potentially with limited
experience in towing and managing large vehicles; with no knowledge of the local road use by adults
and children alike creating significant safety concerns given the lack of a footpath and in several places
no option to even move off the road.

Given this lack of knowledge of the local landscape if a customer of the proposed business was to miss
the turnoff; there is no safe place further along the road to safely turn such large vehicles without
blocking other road users /local access causing further safety concerns both for the drivers trying to
attempt such manoeuvres and local road users.

Further to this neither Shark Paint Road nor the driveway into the proposed facility are designed for
use by vehicles with increased weight and the need for large turning circles.

There is also already significant local fauna death along this stretch of road, a significant proportion
that could be attributed to the heavy vehicles that already utilise the road. This proposal is likely to
significantly increase the number of native animals and birds killed on Shark Point Road.

It also does not align with the general character and vision for the Penna/ Orielton area which includes
a nature reserve, bird sanctuary; agricultural properties and industries including orchards and
vineyards as well as residential properties.

If the proposal was approved, utilising discretion, it could impact water usage and runoff; as well as
potentially adding pollutants to the soil and/or waterways.

We have also been informed that the applicant has filled in the rivulet that naturally flows through the
property, near the proposed 80 Caravan/Boat site, down into Barilla Bay between 417 and 419 Shark
Point Road.

This rivulet is clearly shown in figure 1 of the DA and is fed from several dams further north. If it true
this natural waterway has been filled in and can no longer flow under the road and down to Barilla
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bay, it could be catastrophic for properties on the low side of the road, when we next get large
rainfalls causing those dams to overflow. | understand they are currently close to capacity.

*  We respectfully request that this be investigated regardless of the outcome of this DA.

* The addition of internal gravel roadways is likely to result in increased runoff and drainage issues and
will potentially cause a flood risk to the residential properties on the low side of the road as well as
potentially adding pollutants to the waterways.

¢ Allowing a commercial operation in a rural / residential area is also likely to result in unacceptable
increases in noise and light pollution for local residents; especially those in the immediate vicinity.

*  Another concern is the likely storage of gas cylinders and fuel onsite presenting issues in terms of
higher fire risk which would need a well-considered risk mitigation strategy in relation to fire
management and hazard reduction practices. Other commercial entities operating on the site could
present broader environmental concerns.

*  Another is the potential for increased crime with such a facility directly across the road. Storage
facilities are often seen as easy targets for theft inviting those elements into a quiet rural / residential
area. Ways utilised to combat this in a commercial/ industrial zoned area including cameras, lighting,
alarms, guard dogs etc are not appropriate for ensuring right to quiet enjoyment of privately owned
residential properties.

* Development at the site will have a direct negative impact on vehicle access for the three privately
owned residences located at 423, 425 and 427 Shark Point Road. These all share a comman driveway
located directly opposite to the driveway access for 404 Shark Point Road.

s Given there is not sufficient clearance and turning into the driveway of the propased facility it is highly
likely drivers will pull over across our shared driveway, blocking our access to enable them to turn
sufficiently to access the facility.

s In summary, our objection to the proposed development is that it is not in line with current rural / low
density residential zoning of Shark Paint Road. It will result in significant safety risks in several areas
including safe road usage for pedestrians and cyclists including children. It will increase fire risk on site
and to neighbouring properties and flood risk to properties on the low side of the road. It will cause
noise and light pollution for surrounding properties to an unacceptable level; and it will have negative
environmental impacts in terms of soil and water contamination as well as the increase in deaths of
local fauna.

We thank you for taking the time to consider our abjections to the DA for 404 Shark Point Road and hope
you agree this proposal is not in line with the intent of discretionary approval for properties in rural zones.

Kind Regards
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| am writing with regards to the Application DA 2023/45-1 for the Storage Facility at 404 Shark Point Road Penna for D
J Wiggins.

We strongly oppose the approval of this development application for the reasons outlined below.
We reside directly opposite the intended driveway to the proposed Storage Facility.

There is likely to be a lot of extra traffic on the road and there is no footpath. People walk for recreation and there are
a lot of cyclists on the road at all sorts of different hours and days as well as the fact that children walk home from
school.

If the people who are wanting to turn into the property miss the entrance, where do they turn around? It is a dead-end
road and there isn’t a suitable location for longer towing vehicles to turn around.

I’m very concerned about security issues. If they can't break into the property and the caravans/boats etc., will they try
to break into my property?

I sincerely think that there is a fire hazard with the storage of the caravans as a lot will have gas bottles, chemicals etc.
Boats are likely to have fuel tanks with fuel ready for their next trip. Both are likely fire hazards.

Maintaining the area where the items are to be stored is a concern.
It has a natural watercourse that appears to have been filled in.

Was the culvert which leads to the gates engineered correctly? Was an application put in and was it signed off
properly?

According to the application the operational hours for access will be 8:00 am to 8:00 pm 7 days per week. Is it likely
that a person wanting to gain access to their boat to go fishing will want to wait until after 8:00 am to get their boat
prior to going out? The people waiting to use the entrance will need to have their vehicles running whilst they access
the gates.

The website says that they will make access available outside these times to be convenient to their clients. This
means that at 4 am some people may want to come and get their boats to be able to go fishing — outside the stated
hours.

The fences and security necessary for the property will be an eyesore, as will the lights which will be needed to keep
the property safe. The noise of the vehicles will also be an issue.

Our privacy will be invaded due to the cameras which will be needed to keep the property safe.
This is less than 50 metres from my boundary and this will greatly impact on our way of life in a rural situation.

Over 100 residents will be affected by this.

| find it amazing that could be so disrespectful to the surrounding neighbours by not contacting us in
any way to discuss it prior to him putting the application in. was our neighbour prior to him moving
out, and built shelving for us over 20 year
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Mr Robert Higgins
General Manager
Mayor and Councillors
Sorell Council

Sorell TAS 7172

3 April 2023
Dear Mr. Higgins, Mayor and Councillors,
OBIJECTION TO DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION DA 2023/ 45-1, 404 SHARK PCINT ROAD PENNA

Inappropriate zoning on the northern side of Shark Point Road to the west of Penna Road, has led us
to object to the above application that has been recently put into the planning section of Sorell
Council by the applicant

In council’'s news letter dated July of 2022, the Mayor Kerry Vincent spoke in detail regarding future
development in the Sorell Township and the infrastructure that it will need in the future. The mayor
has on other occasions spoke about Sorell having its own industrial site, much the same as
Cambridge. They mayor voiced opinions that suitable sites could be on the eastern side of Sorell or
possibly enlarge the existing industrial site in the Sorell Township. Looking at a bigger picture for
Sorell, an industrial site development is a sensible approach. However, increasing the existing
industrial site in the heart of Sorell Township would not be a good move. The other suggestion on
the eastern side of Sorell sounds like the right approach, especially for people coming from Port
Arthur, Nubeena, Copping, Forcett, Dodges Ferry, Lewisham and Dunally. This would also ease traffic
congestion in the Sorell Township.

For the above reasons we believe that Shark Point Road, in particular has already done its bit for the
Sorell Community by having:
. Sewage treatment ponds
. Water station
.Earth moving business
.Sand pit business
.Dog walking area
.Vintage Machinery Society of which its members don’t even live in Sorell
ENOUGH IS ENOUGH.

Sorell Council over many years has approved low density residential houses on the waterfront up to
a number of around 100 houses. These residential houses, plus rural houses on the northern side of
Shark Point Road have already had their properties devalued because of the sewage treatment
ponds and the trucks that continually use the road at excessive speeds, therefore endangering our
elderly who have to walk the road and also school children who walk home from where their school
buses drop them at the corner of Shark Point Road and Penna Road. In recent times a petition was
signed by majority of the residents in Shark Point Road asking for a footpath along the southern side
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Mr Robert Higgins
General Manager
Sorell Council

PO Box 126 Sorell TAS, 7172

RE: DA 2023 / 45 —1 — STORAGE FACILITY AT 404 SHARK POINT ROAD, PENNA FOR — D J WIGGINS

We of reside on adjoining land and directly opposite the intended drive way to the
proposed Caravan / Boat and Storage Facility

We strongly object to this proposal going ahead. The land use is deemed Rural Resource and as such allows
“only for services or support to agricultural use”. {Tasmanian Planning Scheme Rural and Agricultural.P3) The
proposed DA is Commercial/Industrial. It is purely to supply storage for Holiday makers and Pleasure Craft
owners, most of whom, do not reside in Tasmania.

The Tasmania Planning Commission, Sept 2017 deems; the setback for Rural Zone to be 5m: 200m setback
from Agricultural Zone and a minimum lot size of 40ha. This plot is 2Cha and adjoins an Agricultural Zone
{Parallax Vineyard)

DA2023/45 -1- Storage Facility should not directly “conflict with other uses such as housing” {Tasmanian
Planning Scheme Rural Agriculture. P4) and; or residential zones. However, the storage facility will directly
affect the residential zone on Shark Point Road.

All residents along Shark Point Road will experience; increased vehicle traffic flows, from towed boats /
caravans, increased noise, light pollution, security issues, dangerous shared road access, drainage problems,
potential contamination and wildlife issues.

Increase of activity is of particular concern. Shark Point Road is a “No through Road”, currently servicing
some 100 dwellings in the residential zone on the Southern side. There is no room for towed vehicles to turn
at the end of the road, missing the turnoff; and increased traffic will severely affect the surface of the
residential street.

The Proposed access Drive to the Storage Facility was widened to 10m, but has failed to consider Headlights
shining directly into Houses at 419, 421, 425 and 427 as well as Engines running when accessing the Key
Security Gate.
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In addition weedicide will need to be used on site to prevent grass growing under stored van/boats, another
pollutant entering the waterway

The use of weedicide(s) to control grass will also have a negative impact on nearby Parallax Vineyard, which
presently enjoys a hard won and enviable organic status

Shark Point Road has,”Dawn to Dusk” warning to protect native wildlife. Additional traffic and vehicles
towing heavy Boats or Caravans will ensure greater loss of wildlife. There will be greater difficulty swerving
or stopping to avoid hitting these animals resulting in more road kill. Quokkas, Echidnas, Bush Hens,
Wallabies and Possums are often seen on Shark Point Road

The Tasmanian planning Commission considered Rural Resource Zoning on the high side of Shark Point Road
a sufficient buffer zone for Residential Land below the road. The development proposal would now show
that the Commissions belief was misplaced and inappropriate. The use of Rural Resource Land providing a
buffer to protect the amenity of Residential Land is being compromised and will be used for a purpose for
which it was never intended. The proposed Storage facility will have a hugely negative impact on the Shark
Point area. The areas fauna and flora and local residents should be protected against such a potentially
detrimental facility

This DA should be rejected
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4.2

SUBDIVISION APPLICATION NO. 7.2022.32.1

Applicant: Brooks Lark & Carrick Surveyors

Proposal: 8 Lot Subdivision Including Works Within Bally Park
Road & Eastaugh Street Road Reserve

Site Address: 116A Bally Park Road, Dodges Ferry (CT 51501/1)

Planning Scheme: Tasmanian Planning Scheme - Sorell

Application Status Discretionary

Relevant Legislation: Section 57 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act

1993 (LUPAA) and Part 3 of the Local Government
(Building and Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1993

Reason for SPA meeting: |Subdivision creates more than one lot.

Relevant Zone: Low Density Residential Zone
Proposed Use: Nil
Applicable Overlay(s): Nil
Applicable Codes(s): Road and Railway Assets Code
Valid Application Date: 16/03/2023
Decision Due: 4 May 2023
Discretion(s): 1 Lot size

2 Frontage

3 Roads

4 Wastewater

5 Traffic generation
Representation(s): One
RECOMMENDATION

That pursuant to Section 57 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals Act 1993
Council resolve that Planning Application 7.2022.32.1 for a 8 Lot Subdivision
Including Works Within Bally Park Road & Eastaugh Street Road Reserve at 116A
Bally Park Road, Dodges Ferry be approved, subject to the following conditions:

1.

Development shall generally be in accordance with the plan of subdivision
dated 27 February 2023 except as may be amended by the conditions of this
permit.

As no provision has been made for Public Open Space or improvements
thereto and, having formed the opinion that such a provision should be made,
Council invokes the provisions of Section 117 of the Local Government
(Building and Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1993 and requires security
equivalent of 5% of the improved value of the gross area of the subdivision.

This should be in the form of a direct payment made before the sealing of the
final plan or, alternatively, in the form of security provided under Section 117
of the Act. The subdivider is to obtain a report from a Registered Valuer for
the purposes of determining the improved value of the gross area of the
subdivision.
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Development engineering:

4.

Prior to the commencement of works, engineering design drawings showing
all work required by this planning permit, and any additional work proposed,
must be prepared in accordance with the current:

(a) Tasmanian Subdivision Guidelines

(b) Tasmanian Municipal Standard - Specifications

(c) Tasmanian Municipal Standard - Drawings

(d) Any relevant council policy

The design drawings must be prepared by a suitably qualified and
experienced engineer or engineering consultancy with an appropriate level
of professional indemnity insurance.

Advice:

i. The Tasmanian Subdivision Guidelines, Specification, and Drawings are
available at www.lgat.tas.gov.au.

ii. Variations from the Tasmanian Subdivision Guidelines, Specifications, or
Drawings may be approved at the discretion on Council’s General Manager
or their delegate where a clear justification exists and the alternative
solution is to a no lesser quality in terms of infrastructure performance or
maintenance costs over the life of the asset.

iii. Where there exists any conflict(s) between the Tasmanian Subdivision
Guidelines, Specifications, or Drawings and this permit, any requirements of
this permit shall take precedence.

iv. Engineering design drawings will expire two years after their approval and
will be endorsed as such.

Prior to works commencing, the following fees must be paid for each stage of
construction:

(a) Engineering design drawing assessment fee;
(b) Inspection fees for minimum estimated number of inspections

Where reassessment of engineering drawings or subsequent inspections are
required, additional fees may be required.

Advice: Where appropriate, Council fees are updated each financial year and
can be found in the Sorell Council Fees and Charges schedule, available from
Council.

Works must not commence on site prior to the approval of engineering
design drawings by the General Manager.
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A Construction Management Plan (CMP) must be provided including, but not
limited to, the following:

(a) Traffic Management Plan
(b) Soil and Stormwater Management Plan

All requirements of the CMP must be implemented prior to any works
commencing on site.

Prior to works commencing, the developer must submit a Notice of Intention
to Carry Out Work (available from Council) inclusive a certificate of currency
for public liability insurance for the contractor and any sub-contractor.

Prior to sealing the final plan the following works must be completed in
accordance with the endorsed engineering design drawings:

(a) Lot connections for each lot:
|. Connection to the electricity network;
Il. Connection to the telecommunication network (if available);
l1l. DN150 connection to stormwater network.

(b) Vehicle access for each lot:

I. 40mm thick DG10 asphalt vehicle crossover to front boundary (6.0m
minimum);

Il. Appropriate drainage must be provided for each access and driveway
to prevent runoff from leaving the property or to direct runoff into
Council’s roadside drains;

[1l. Minimum width of 3.6m or existing width (whichever is greater);

IV. Each property access must be located to minimise potential conflicts

with other vehicles.

(c) Fencing:
|. Any existing frontage fencing not located on the correct boundary must
be removed with new rural type fence installed in the correct location.

(d) Road construction:
|. Eastaugh Street —sealed and drained road carriageway with a width of
6.5m (including shoulders) and 15m road reservation;

Il. Bally Park Road — sealed and drained road carriageway with a width of
7.0m (including shoulders) and 15m road reservation;

[ll. Cul-de-sac heads must be finished with 40mm thick DG10 asphalt with
9m radius and 25m road reservation;

IV. Street lighting with LED lamps. Developer to reimburse Council at a
rate of $625 (indexed with CPI) per LED lamp required;

V. Street signage and standard line marking to each intersection.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

(e) Stormwater network:
|. Unimpeded major stormwater network for a 1% AEP event;
Il. Minor stormwater network for a 5% AEP event, including provision of
any required detention to prevent downstream flooding.

(f) Natural values:
|. Construction soil and water management plan.

(g) Rehabilitation
|. Provision of top soil and grass or vegetation on all disturbed surfaces
along with weed management measures.

Mandatory audit inspections are required in accordance with the Tasmanian
Subdivision Guidelines. The developer must provide a minimum 48 hours’
notice.

Works must be completed to a standard that is to the satisfaction of the
Council General Manager.

A qualified and experienced civil engineer must supervise and certify all works
in accordance with clause 21, 22, 23 and 24 of the Tasmanian Subdivision
Guidelines.

The developer must engage Council to organise a Practical Completion
inspection when practical completion of works for each stage has been
reached. Upon successful completion of the inspection in accordance with
clause 21 and Appendix 6 of the Tasmanian Subdivision Guidelines, Council
will issue a Certificate of practical Completion, listing any minor defects
identified.

Works are subject to a twelve (12) month Defect Liability Period commencing
from the day the final plan of survey was sealed (for the applicable stage, if
any) during which time all maintenance and repair of work required by this
permit is the responsibility of the developer.

A Defect Liability Bond equal to 5% of the total construction value, and no
less than $10,000.00, must be submitted for the duration of the defect
liability period.

Upon completion of the Defect Liability Period, the developer must engage
Council to organise a Final Completion inspection in accordance with clause
24 of the Tasmanian Subdivision Guidelines. When all outstanding items
listed in the Certificate of Practical Completion and subsequent defects are
satisfactorily completed, Council will issue a Certificate of Final Completion.
Any remaining financial security in relation to the works will be returned and
Council will assume maintenance of the works.
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16.

Prior to sealing the final plan of survey, accurate as constructed drawings of
all works undertaken must be submitted in .pdf and .dwg formats and:

(a) be completed, and certified, by a land surveyor or civil engineer;

(b) include the data spreadsheet available from Council completed in

accordance with the ‘Guidelines for As Constructed Drawings and Asset

Data Collection” available from Council;

photos of all new assets;

be accurate to AHD and GDA94;

be drawn to scale and dimensioned;

include top, inlet, and outlet invert levels;

include compaction and soil test results; and

) include an engineer’s certificate stating that each component of the
works complies with the approved engineering plans and Council
standards.

NG)

—
=

SISO

Advice: The minimum standard is demonstrated through the As Constructed
Example Drawing, available from Council.

General

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Staging must be in accordance with the endorsed plans and documents
unless otherwise agreed to in writing by Council’s General Manager.

Prior to sealing any final plan, all recommendations of the bushfire hazard
management plan must be complete and be certified by a suitably qualified
person.

All land noted as roadway, footway, open space, or similar must be
transferred to Council. Complete transfer documents that have been
assessed for stamp duty, must be submitted with the final plan of survey.

To the satisfaction of Council’s General Manager, the final plan of survey must
include easements over all drains, pipelines, wayleaves and services. The
minimum easement width for stormwater is in accordance with the
Tasmanian Subdivision Guidelines.

Covenants or other restrictions must not conflict with, or seek to override,
provisions of the planning scheme.

Prior to practical completion, survey pegs are to be certified correct post
construction.
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Roads

23. All roads in the subdivision must be conveyed to the Council upon the issue
of the Certificate under Section 10 (7) of the Local Government (Highways)
Act 1982. All costs involved in this procedure must be met by the person
responsible.

24. Unless for a local road, service installation across an existing sealed road
carriageway must be bored with a minimum cover of 1.2m. Bores for services
greater than 100mm must have a pumped backfill.

Stormwater

25. The minor and major stormwater system must be designed and constructed
to not exceed the conveyance or treatment capacity of the downstream
network.

General Fill

26. Site filling, if to a depth of 300mm or more, must comply with the provisions
of Australian Standard AS 3798 Guidelines on Earthworks for Commercial and
Residential Development as demonstrated by certification from a suitably
qualified and experienced civil engineer.

Sight distance

27. The development works must include vegetation clearance and/or
earthworks to achieve the minimum sight distance required by the Austroads
Guide to Road Design for all existing and proposed vehicle accesses.

Existing Services

28. Prior to sealing the final plan of survey, all existing lot connections must be
relocated to be wholly contained within the balance lot or contained within
new or existing service easements to the satisfaction of Council’s General

Manager.

Advice: this condition covers any existing stormwater, water, sewer, electrical,
access or telecommunications infrastructure.

29. Existing crossover(s) or lot connections, if retained, must comply with current
standards.

Telecommunications & Power

30. Priorto sealing the final plan of survey, the developer must submit to Council
either:
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(a) Demonstration that the exemption from the installation of fibre ready pit
and pipe notice has been completed, or

(b) An Exemption from the installation of fibre ready pit and pipe, a
“Provisioning of Telecommunications Infrastructure — Confirmation of
final payment” or “Certificate of Practical Completion of Developer’s
Activities” from Telstra or NBN Co.

Advice: Please refer to Notice under Telecommunications (Fibre-ready
Facilities — Exempt Real Estate Development Projects) Instrument 2021”
at https://www.communications.gov.au/policy/policy-listing/exemption-
pit-and-pipe-requirements/development-form

31. Prior to sealing the final plan of survey, the developer must submit written
advice from TasNetworks confirming that all conditions of the Agreement
between the Owner and authority have been complied with and that future
lot owners will not be liable for network extension or upgrade costs, other
than individual property connections at the time each lot is further
developed.

32. Street lights must include LED lamps at the developers cost.
Road Widening

33. Thefinal plan or survey must show the corners of each road intersection must
be splayed or rounded by chords of a circle with a radius of not less than 6m.

Natural Environment & Hazards

34. No top soil is to be removed from the site.

Advice: this condition is to minimise the spread of weeds from the site.

On-site wastewater

35. A new on-site wastewater management system (OWMS) must be installed
for the existing residence on lot 6. The final position of the OWMS must be to
the satisfaction of the Manager of Health & Environment. All works are to be
completed before the final plan of the subdivision is sealed.

Environmental

36. All civil and building construction work associated with the development
must be within the following hours:
(a) 7.00. a.m. to 7.00. p.m. from Monday to Friday;

(b) 8.00 a.m. to 6.00 p.m on Saturdays; and
(c) No works are permitted on Sundays or public holidays.
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37.

38.

39.

Approval must be obtained from the Manager Health & Environment for any
works outside of these hours.

Airborne dust from construction works, roads, disturbed areas, storage
heaps, or machinery operating on the land must not create an environmental
nuisance. Areas must be dampened, covered, compacted or otherwise
treated to reduce dust emissions.

Any soil disturbed or spread onto the land resulting from civil construction
works must be compacted, revegetated and watered to allow the soil to
stabilise and prevent dust being generated.

Any vegetation removed as part of the subdivision construction works, must
not be burnt unless approval has been obtained from Councils Environmental
Health Officer.

NOTE: THE FOLLOWING ADVICE APPLIES TO THIS PERMIT

Requirements for works or other outcomes to the satisfaction of the
General Manager will be delegated to the appropriate officer for
determination.

All engineering related queries should be directed to the Development
Engineer. The Council General Manager has delegated functions relevant
to the permit to the Development Engineer.

Sealing of a final plan of survey is subject to a prescribed Council fee at the
date of lodgement of the final plan or survey.

Land Title Office fees must be paid directly to the Recorder of Titles.

The final plan of survey will not be sealed until all works required by this
permit are complete.

The final plan of survey is inclusive of any schedule of easement and Part 5
Agreement.

The developer may suggest street names. Suggestions should be received
three months prior to sealing the final plan of survey and be made in writing
to the General Manager. Street names must be consistent with Tasmanian
Place Naming Guidelines, May 2021. Please refer to
https://nre.tas.gov.au/land-tasmania/place-naming-in-tasmania

The permit does not take effect until 15 days after the date that this permit
was served on you as the applicant and each representor provided that no
appeal is lodged as provided by s53 of the Land Use Planning and Approvals
Act 1993.
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= This permit does not imply that any other approval required under any
other legislation or by-law has been granted.

= This planning approval shall lapse at the expiration of two (2) years from the
date on which this permit became valid, if the permit is not substantially

commenced.

At the discretion of the Planning Authority, the expiration

date may be extended for a further two (2) years on two separate occasions
for a total of six (6) years. Once lapsed, a new application will be required.

= Any changes to the use or development approved, may be deemed as
substantially in accordance with the permit or may first require either a
formal amendment to this permit or a new permit.

You may appeal against the above conditions, any such appeal must be lodged
within fourteen (14) days of service of this notice to TASCAT, 38 Barrack Street
Hobart 7000 Ph: (03) 6165 6790 or email resourceplanning@tascat.tas.gov.au

Executive Summary

Application is made for an eight lot subdivision including works within Bally Park
Road & Eastaugh Street Road Reserves at 116A Bally Park Road, Dodges Ferry. This
property is zoned Low Density Residential and is located within the Dodges Ferry
township some 400m east of Red Ochre Beach.

The key planning considerations relate to the design of the subdivision and the
management of stormwater.

The application is considered to comply with each applicable standard of the
Tasmanian Planning Scheme - Sorell and is recommended for conditional approval.

Relevance to Council Plans & Policies

Strategy 2018

Strategic Plan | Objective 1: To Facilitate Regional Growth

2019-2029 Objective 2: Responsible Stewardship and a Sustainable Organisation
Objective 3: To Ensure a Liveable and Inclusive Community

Asset The proposal includes new road and stormwater assets to be

Management transferred to Council. Design and construction standards for these

assets are considered in this report.

Risk Management
Strategy 2018

In its capacity as a Planning Authority, Council must determine this
application. Due diligence has been exercised in preparing this
report and there are no predicted risks from a determination of this
application.

Strategy 2020 and

Financial No financial implications are anticipated unless the decision is

Implications appealed to TASCAT. In such instances, legal counsel is typically
required.

Open Space | The proposed subdivision is assessed in accordance with the Public

Open Space Policy.
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Public Open Space

Policy

Enforcement Not applicable.

Policy

Environmental The proposal requires the removal of native vegetation.
Sustainability Environmental considerations are assessed against the relevant
Policy planning scheme provisions.

Legislation

This report details the reasons for the officer recommendation.

Broadly, the planning authority can either adopt or change the
recommendation by adding, modifying or removing conditions or replacing an
approval with a refusal (or vice versa). Any alternative decision requires a full
statement of reasons to comply with the Judicial Review Act 2000 and the Local
Government (Meeting Procedures) Regulations 2015.

The planning authority has a specific role in LUPAA. As noted by the Tribunal:

The role of the Council in relation to planning matters is, in very broad terms,
to uphold its planning scheme. In that context it is in a sense, blind to
everything but the terms of the Scheme. It cannot put economic advantage or
perceived community benefits over the terms of the Scheme. And in the
context of enforcement proceedings unless expressly authorised to do so, it
may not take any approach which is inconsistent with the terms of its Scheme.

Planning Scheme Operation — for Zones, Codes and site specific provisions

Clause 5.6.1 requires that each applicable standard is complied with if an
application is to be approved.

Clause 5.6.2, in turn, outlines that an applicable standard is any standard that
deals with a matter that could affect, or could be affected by, the proposal.

A standard can be met by either complying with an acceptable solution or
satisfying the performance criteria, which are equally valid ways to comply with
the standard.

An acceptable solution will specify a measurable outcome. Performance
criteria require judgement as to whether or not the proposal reasonably
satisfies the criteria.

Clause 6.10 outlines the matters that must be considered by a planning
authority in determining applications. Clause 6.11 outlines the type of
conditions and restrictions that can be specified in a conditional approval.
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Referrals

Agency / Dept. | Referred? | Response? | Conditions? | Comments
Development | Yes Yes Yes Nil
Engineering

Environmental | Yes Yes Yes Nil

Health

Plumbing Yes Yes Nil

NRM Yes Yes Nil

TasWater No

State Growth | No

Report
Description of Proposal

The proposal seeks to create eight lots in three stages. Lots 1, 2 and 3 are to be
accessed from Eastaugh Street which is currently a narrow gravel road servicing
one house and one vacant lot. Lots 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8 are to be accessed from Bally
Park Road with a new cul-de-sac proposed. Lot 6 contains an existing dwelling and
is proposed to be created as stage 1 with the Bally Park Road lots in stage 2 and
Eastaugh Street in stage 3.

Proposed infrastructure works are shown in the Gandy and Roberts drawings and
sheet 3 of the subdivision plan which indicates the area of vegetation to be
impacted. A typical cul-de-sac is proposed from Bally Park Road with a 6m wide
sealed carriageway, 18m diameter turning head and mountable kerb. Eastaugh
Street is to be upgraded to a sealed 5.5m wide carriageway with a Y shaped turning
facility and standard kerb.

A new stormwater main is proposed from the end of Eastaugh Street along the
western boundary of the site and through to Bally Park Road. Table drains are
proposed for the majority of Eastaugh Street. Three existing lot accesses for
adjoining properties are to be upgraded.

The application is supported by:

e aplanning assessment from Gray Planning dated 21 December 2023;

e preliminary engineering designs by Gandy and Roberts dated 3 March
2023;

e a stormwater management report by Gandy and Roberts dated 1 March
2023; and

e a3 geotechnical assessment by Rock Solid Geotechnics Pty Ltd dated 24
February 2023.
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Description of Site

The site is a 1.34 hectare lot located between Bally Park Road and Eastaugh Street
and between Signal Hill Road and North Street. The site falls in elevation by
approximately 10m with a north-westerly aspect. The site is largely cleared with a
scattering of trees. All adjoining land is zoned Low Density Residential and consists
of single dwellings on lots ranging from less than 600m2 to more than 2000m?2 in
size.

The site is unserviced. Bally Park Road is a sealed public road and the speed limit is

set at 50 km/hr. Eastaugh Street is a narrow gravel road. There is minimal
stormwater infrastructure in the area.

Figure 1. Subject site.
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Planning Assessment

Zone

Applicable zone standards

Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution?

10.6.1 A1 Lot design No, as lots 1, 2, 3, 4, and 8 are less than 1500m? in size.

10.6.1 A2 Frontage No, as lots 2, 5, 6 and 7 have a frontage less than 20m in
width.

10.6.1 A3 Access Yes, as each lot has vehicle access to a road that is considered
to be in accordance with the road authorities requirements.

10.6.2 Al Roads No, as there is no acceptable solution where a new road is
proposed.

10.6.3 Al Water Yes, as there are no water services to connection to.

10.6.3 A2 Sewer No, as there is no acceptable solution where onsite
wastewater management is required.

10.6.3 A3 Stormwater | Yes, as each lot is capable of connecting to a public
stormwater system.

Performance Criteria Assessment 1 — Clause 10.6.1 P1 Lot Design

Each lot, or a lot proposed in a plan of subdivision, must have sufficient
useable area and dimensions suitable for its intended use, having regard to:

(a) the relevant requirements for development of buildings on the lots;

(b) the intended location of buildings on the lots;

(c) the topography of the site;

(d) adequate provision of private open space;

(e) the pattern of development existing on established properties in the
area; and

(f) any constraints to development, and must have an area not less than
1200m?.

The proposal plans include a 10m x 15m area (as required by the acceptable
solution) along with the 5m side boundary setbacks for the zone. This shows that
each proposed lot has sufficient area to accommodate a future residential dwelling.
The wastewater report also demonstrates that each lot is sufficient in size and
dimension to provide for onsite wastewater management for the soil type.

It is considered that the performance criteria is satisfied as:

e each lot can accommodate future dwellings with compliant setbacks and
private open space;

e the topography of the site does not constrain development;

e the lot sizes are consistent with the overall pattern of development in the
area, which consists of a mix of lot sizes and dimensions from regular to
irregular shapes, such as those along North Street;
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e there are no significant constraints to future development; and
e the minimum 1200m? is achieved.

Performance Criteria Assessment 2 — Clause 10.6.1 P2 Frontage

Each lot, or a lot proposed in a plan of subdivision, excluding for public open
space, a riparian or littoral reserve or Utilities, must be provided with a
frontage or legal connection to a road by a right of carriageway, that is
sufficient for the intended use, having regard to:

(a)
(b)

(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)

the width of frontage proposed, if any;

the number of other lots which have the land subject to the right of
carriageway as their sole or principal means of access;

the topography of the site;

the functionality and useability of the frontage;

the ability to manoeuvre vehicles on the site; and

the pattern of development existing on established properties in the
area, and is not less than 3.6m wide.

Each lot has a frontage of at least 6.5m in width which is practical for a residential

use.

Performance Criteria Assessment 3 — Clause 10.6.2 P1 Roads

The arrangement and construction of roads within a subdivision must
provide an appropriate level of access, connectivity, safety, convenience and
legibility for vehicles, pedestrians and cyclists, having regard to:

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)

(f)
(9)

(h)

(1)
()

any relevant road network plan adopted by council;

the existing and proposed road hierarchy;

the need for connecting roads and pedestrian paths, to common
boundaries with adjoining land, to facilitate future subdivision
potential;

maximising connectivity with the surrounding road, pedestrian,
cycling and public transport networks;

minimising the travel distance between key destinations such as
shops and services and public transport routes;

access to public transport;

the efficient and safe movement of pedestrians, cyclists and public
transport;

the need to provide for bicycle infrastructure on new arterial and
collector roads in accordance with the Guide to Road Design Part 6A:
Paths for Walking and Cycling 2016;

the topography of the site; and

the future subdivision potential of any balance lots on adjoining or
adjacent land.
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The consideration with respect to the proposed road network is whether a through
road should be constructed or not. In this case, a through road is not desirable as
it would serve a minimal number of lots (the subdivision plus North Street) and have
little effect on travel distance or time. The cul-de-sac retains the primacy of Bally
Park Road as the connector road in the area and which is already characterised by
a number of short cul-de-sac roads.

With respect to the performance criteria;

e (a)and (b) are not relevant;

e (c)and (j) are not considerations as there is no subdivision potential among
the adjoining lots;

e (d) and (e) is satisfied for the reasons above;

e thereis no public transport along Bally Park Road (f);

e the provision of roads is safe and efficient in the context of the site;

e thereis no arterial or collector roads (h); and

e the topography is not a constraint to any road design option.

Performance Criteria Assessment 4 — Clause 10.6.3 P2 Wastewater

Each lot, or a lot proposed in a plan of subdivision, excluding for public open
space, a riparian or littoral reserve or Utilities, must be capable of
accommodating an on-site wastewater treatment system adequate for the
future use and development of the land.

The Rock Solid report details test holes and a series of recommendations for each
lot. Each lot will require a 120m? land application area for a 3-bedroom residence
which can be accommodated on each together with the side, lower and upper slope
boundaries. Based on this report, each lot is capable of accommodating onsite
wastewater management.

Code

Road and Railway Assets Code

Applicable Code standards

Clause Matter Complies with acceptable solution?

C3.5.1 A1.4 | Traffic No, as traffic generation will increase by more than 40
vehicles per day to Bally Park Road

Performance Criteria Assessment 5 — C3.5.1 P1 Traffic generation

Vehicular traffic to and from the site must minimise any adverse effects on
the safety of a junction, vehicle crossing or level crossing or safety or
efficiency of the road or rail network, having regard to:

(a) any increase in traffic caused by the use;
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(b) the nature of the traffic generated by the use;

(c) the nature of the road;
(d) the speed limit and traffic flow of the road;
(e) any alternative access to a road;

(f) the need for the use;
(g) any traffic impact assessment; and
(h) any advice received from the rail or road authority.

It is considered that the performance criteria is satisfied having regard to:

e the small-scale of the subdivision and the proportion of additional traffic
relative to existing;

e the design of Bally Park Road with a collector function inclusive of a
footpath; and

e the lack of alternatives.

Public Open Space Policy

Broadly, there are three considerations for public open space within a subdivision
under this policy; being:

e whether public open space land should be taken for a park or other
purpose;

e whether public open space land should be taken for connectivity; or

e ifno public open space land is proposed or taken, what rate of a cash in lieu
contribution should apply.

Section 5.2 of the public open space policy outlines criteria to assess the taking of
land. Among other matters, this section has regard to any related Council policy,
whether the land is conveniently located with respect to the wider area along with
existing open space and any alternatives, whether the land would contribute to
Council’s ability to support a diversity of recreational activities and the demand
created.

In this case, it is considered that taking land for open space would not further the
Council policy. Any land would sit behind existing residential use and would be
constrained in future opportunities while also creating safety considerations. The
site could provide a minor improvement in connectivity through reducing the
walking distance to retail and beach areas. However, the beneficiaries of this are
limited to the lots of Eastaugh Street and North Street only (ten lots in total). As
shown in figure 2, the site sits to the west of a high point with a series of cul-de-sac
roads leading up this high point. Connectivity within the site would have minimal
effect on improving connectivity through Dodges Ferry as a whole.

Where land is not taken, a cash contribution is required. Section 6.4 of the policy
states:
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In determining the percentage of a cash in lieu contribution, the following

criteria must be considered:

(a) the existing provision of POS in the vicinity of the subject area;

(b) the extent to which the newly created lots will impact upon demand
for POS; and

(c) the size of the newly created lots and the extent to which the lots can
provide for their own recreational opportunities.

Public open space in the vicinity consists of Blue Lagoon which is approximately
450m from the site, Red Ochre Beach and Carlton Beach. Council also owns Lot
103 North Street which surrounds a small circular shaped lot owned by TasWater.
Lot 103 has no current use other than informal passive recreation. The proposal
will increase demand for public open space which cannot be met onsite. Council’s
open space strategy includes a number of recommendations for Dodges Ferry with
respect to regional assets such as Shark Park and surrounding land. It is considered
reasonable that the maximum 5% contribution apply in this instance.

Figure 2. Context.
Representations

Clause 6.10.1 of the planning scheme requires the consideration of any
representation received but ‘only insofar as each such matter is relevant to the
particular discretion being exercised’.
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Two representations have been received, which are addressed in the following

table.

Issue

Relevant
Clause

Response

Requesting Eastaugh
Street be as far from
existing dwelling as
possible

Nil

The Eastaugh Street reservation is 14m wide with
little flexibility to site infrastructure. The
carriageway is central and is straight.

Conclusion

The application is considered to comply with each applicable standard of the
Tasmanian Planning Scheme - Sorell and is recommended for conditional approval.

Shane Wells
MANAGER PLANNER

Attachments:
Plans

Representation x1

Separate Attachments:

Planning assessment from Gray Planning dated 21 December 2023
Preliminary engineering designs by Gandy and Roberts dated 3 March 2023
Stormwater management report by Gandy and Roberts dated 1 March 2023
Geotechnical assessment by Rock Solid Geotechnics Pty Ltd dated 24 February

2023
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4.3

SORELL COUNCIL BOND POLICY REVIEW
RECOMMENDATION
“That Council, acting as a Planning Authority, resolves to replace the Sorell Council

Bond Policy with the attached revised version.”

Introduction

The Sorell Council Bond Policy was adopted in August 2014 and amended on three
separate occasions. The policy is due for review.

The scope of the review is minor and addresses several operational issues.

The policy applies where subdivision or development works are not yet fully
complete but the developer wishes to obtain title. The developer submits a bond
for the outstanding works and completes the works. When complete the bond is
returned. The principal purpose of the bond is to ensure the incomplete works are
completed.

The policy also applies to a standard defect liability period. In this instance, bonds
are taken to ensure the developer satisfies their requirements during the defect
liability period.

Strategic plan

Key objectives:

Objective 1 — To Facilitate Regional Growth
Objective 2 — Responsible Stewardship and a Sustainable Organisation

The bond policy is one part of the development process and assists developers to
manage the supply and timing of new lots. The taking of bonds is not without
financial risk as the bond must be utilised if the developer does not uphold the
agreement.

Annual plan

The proposal will not affect implementation of Council’s Annual Plan 2022/2023.
Environmental implications

There are no significant environmental implications.

Asset management implications

The bond policy can assist in ensuring subdivision work are completed to an
adequate standard, particularly during the defects liability period.
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Risk management implications

Financial risk associated with the bonding of works arise if the developer does not
complete the required works. Council is obliged to utilise the bond to complete the
works. For this reason, the bonds are set at an amount higher than the cost of
works.

The revised policy seeks to increase the minimum bond amount due to the lesser
reliability of cost estimation for small-scale works.

Community implications

There are no significant community implications.
Report

Changes are proposed to:

e Increase the minimum bond from $5,000 to $10,000;

e Restrict bonds for incomplete works to assets that are to be owned by
Council;

e Prevent building works commencing whilst a bond for incomplete works is
in place;

e Increase contingency from 1.5 to 2.0 for bonds less than $30,000;

e Remove the administration fee from the policy; and

e Remove the agreement from the policy.

Increase the minimum bond from $5,000 to 510,000

With small bond amounts, there is a higher risk that the bond will not cover the
cost of works as one relatively small issue during construction may add to costs. An
amount of $10,000 is preferable. This amount aligns with Brighton Council but is
much less than Kingborough Council who require $50,000.

Restrict bonds to assets that are to be owned by Council

The current policy could see bonds taken for assets to be owned by other
infrastructure providers as well as private assets. Bonding private assets is complex
as ownership may change and our powers of entry are more limited.

The most common type of private asset that is bonded are internal driveways. An
alternative to a bond is a Part 5 Agreement that outlines that the subdivider is
responsible for the works and that the works have not been completed prior to
title. This would ensure that future owners are aware and enable the issue to be
managed via contract.
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Prevent building works commencing whilst a bond for incomplete works is in place

If builders access a subdivision site whilst a bond is in place, they may damage or
cause wear and tear to road or stormwater assets. Should this occur, determining
who is responsible for repair is difficult. This change removes some risks to Council.

The current policy requires all works to be completed within six months. Typically,
there is three months from signing a bond to future owners obtaining title given
Land Title Office processes and standard settlement timeframes. This change
retains the six month window whilst removing the potential for contractors not
engaged by the subdivider to access the site.

Increase contingency from 1.5 to 2.0 for bonds less than 530,000

This changes reflects the greater variability and uncertainty is cost estimation for
small value works.

Remove the administration fee from the policy

The policy specifies an administration fee of $150 to enter into or vary a bond.
Council’s fees and charges have subsequently increased this to $173.50 for the
current financial year. It is appropriate that the fee is set solely through the annual
fees and charges process.

The current fee is quite low given the staff time involved in administering the bond,
particularly where additional inspections are usually required. An administrative
fee of $250 is a reasonable reflection of the administrative time involved. A bond
inspection fee should also be required where the bond requires additional
inspections. This can be considered during the next fees and charges review ahead
of the 2023-2024 financial year.

Remove the agreement from the policy
The final page of the current policy includes an agreement for the developer to sign.

This is to be replaced with the following agreement as an attachment to the policy.
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Attachment: Bond Agreement for incomplete works

To enter into a bond with Council for incomplete works, the developer must
complete the form and submit the following attachments:

a) Approved engineering drawings.

b) A full schedule of costs.

c) Alist of Estimated cost of works provided by the Developer's engineer.
d) Payment of the bond administration fee.

e) This form completed and signed by the developer.

Council staff may undertake a site visit to verify the accuracy of C).

If agreed, Council staff will invoice the developer for the bond amount and for
any necessary bond inspection fee. Upon payment, the acceptance of both
parties will be achieved.

L) et ene s , the developer have read and agreed
to the Sorell Council Bond Policy and request that Council enter into a bond as
specified on the attachments to this form.

Note: if the developer is a company, the form must be signed by all Directors.

Conclusion

The Sorell Council Bond Policy is due for review. A number of operational changes
are proposed in the revised policy attached to this report.

Shane Wells
MANAGER PLANNING

Attachment:

Revised Policy
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3.4.

3.5,

(a) the General Manager is satisfied that the relevant works have been completed
and no damage has been caused to any Council services or infrastructure; or

(b) any damage occasioned to Council services or infrastructure has been remedied
to the satisfaction of the General Manager.

In the event that Council services or infrastructure are damaged and not repaired
within a reasonable timeframe (but not exceeding sixty (60) days) the General
Manager may, without giving notice to the Developer, apply the security bond towards
repairing the relevant damage.

Where Council requires a security bond pursuant to clause 3.1 of this Policy, the
developer must enter into a Protection of Council Infrastructure Bond Agreement with
Council to ensure compliance with the requirements of this Policy.
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4.4

SORELL COUNCIL PUBLIC OPEN SPACE POLICY REVIEW
RECOMMENDATION
“That Council, acting as a Planning Authority, resolves to replace the Public Open

Space Policy with the attached updated version.”

Introduction

The Public Open Space Policy was adopted on 17 September 2019 and amended
on 18 August 2020.

With the change in planning scheme, a minor review of the policy has been
undertaken.

Strategic plan
Key objectives:

Objective 1 — To Facilitate Regional Growth
Objective 2 — Responsible Stewardship and a Sustainable Organisation

Public open space, whether local, district or regional in purpose, is important to the
growth of settlements. The policy assists Council in making decisions regarding the
taking of public open space land, cash-in-lieu of public open space and investment
in playgrounds, paths and sporting assets.

Annual plan

The proposal will not affect implementation of Council’s Annual Plan 2022/2023.
Environmental implications

There are no significant environmental implications.

Asset management implications

Public open space assets are managed under the Land Improvements Asset
Management Plan.

Risk management implications
There are no major risk management implications.
Community implications

There are no significant community implications.
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Report

Changes are proposed to:

Delete clause 2.2 which refers to the interim planning scheme;

Minor change to clause 4.3 (d) which refers to use of contributions;
Amend clause 6.3 to clarify the timing of public open space valuations;
Amend clause 6.4 to clarify the percentage of cash-in-lieu contribution.

Delete clause 2.2 which refers to the interim planning scheme
Clause 2.2 states:

It is a requirement of the Sorell Interim Planning Scheme 2015 (Planning
Scheme) that on the subdivision of land POS is provided as land or as cash
in lieu, in accordance with

this Policy.

The interim scheme has been replaced with the Tasmanian Planning Scheme —
Sorell. The Tasmanian Planning Scheme — Sorell does not include any Standards
related to public open space due to provisions in the State Planning Provisions set
by the Minister for Planning.

The regulatory head of power to consider public open space in subdivisions now
lies with the Local Government (Building and Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994,
which states:

85. Refusal of application for subdivision
The council may refuse to approve a plan of subdivision if it is of the opinion

(d) that the layout should be altered to include or omit —
(i) blind roads; or
(i) alleys or rights of way to give access to the rear of lots; or
(iii) public open space; or
(iv) littoral or riparian reserves of up to 30 metres in from the
shore of the sea or the bank of a river, rivulet or lake; or
(v) private roads, ways or open spaces; or

Clause 2.2 does not need to be replaced as the above provision applies through
legislation.
Minor change to clause 4.3 (d) which refers to use of contributions

It is proposed to amend clause 4.3 (d) by the addition of text (in bold) to clarify
use of funds.
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Where there is no clear benefit in acquiring new land areas of POS, or POS
less than 5% of the area of new lots, a cash contribution will be required.
Accumulated monies will be used for related new or renewed facilities and
amenities, including paths and connectivity, and any acquisition of land for
these purposes, within the local area in accordance with priorities
established by Council’s asset management plan. Monies will not be used
for asset maintenance purposes.

Amend clause 6.3 to clarify the timing of public open space valuations

Clause 6.3 requires land valuations to be based on the improved value of the land
in the subdivision. Relevant improvements include roads and services.

Clause 7.2 (c) requires the valuation to be done within 3 months of lodgement of
final plan. This timing captures changes in land value from approval to construction
and the improvements undertaken.

Some Councils will engage the Valuer General for a valuation (at developers cost)
when the final plan is lodged, which can delay the process. Sorell Council accepts
valuations that are submitted with the final plan of survey, and therefore prepared
in advance of the actual date. There is the potential that not all improvements will
be constructed when the actual valuation is undertaken.

It is proposed to amend clause 6.3 by the addition of text (in bold) to explicitly clarify
improvements and timing of valuations.

In recognising the objectives and principles of this policy, a cash
contribution in lieu of POS (or part thereof) not exceeding 5% of the
improved value of the area being subdivided shall be required as part of any
subdivision in the following circumstances:

(a) the subdivision proposal does not provide any POS; or
(b) less than 5% of the total area being subdivided is proposed as POS; or
(c) the proposed POS land (or part thereof) is not acceptable to Council;
0
d) it is not desirable to secure POS land from the subject land.

=

If a valuation is undertaken prior to the construction or completion of all
infrastructure required by the subdivision permit, the valuation must be
derived on the basis that all subdivision works are complete.

Amend clause 6.4 to clarify the percentage of cash in lieu contribution
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The following changes are proposed to clause 6.4 with new text (bold) and deleted
text struck-out:

In determining the percentage of a cash in lieu contribution, the following
criteria must be considered:

(a) the existing provision of POS in the vicinity of the subject area;

(b) any planned provision of POS in the vicinity of the subject area as
identified in the Open Space Strategy, the long-term financial plan, any
relevant Council resolution or required by a valid subdivision permit;

(b-c) the extent to which the newly created lots will impact upon demand
for POS; and

(ed) the size of the newly created lots and the extent to which the lots can
provide for their own recreational opportunities.

The changes clarify that contributions are appropriate where there are planned
POS assets as well as existing assets. For instance, if new tracks and trails are
proposed in a rural living area then a full contribution may be appropriate
notwithstanding the fact that larger lots can provide for a greater range of private
recreational opportunities.

Conclusion

A number of operational changes are proposed in the revised policy attached to
this report.

Shane Wells

MANAGER PLANNING

Attachment:

Revised Policy
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4. SUBDIVISION CONSIDERATIONS

4.1 The contribution of POS, either asland or as cashin lieu, occurs most commonly at the
approval of a subdivision.

42. In general, the creation of new lots increases the need for POS. The extent to which
the new lots increase the need for POS will determine whether POS is required by
Council and the amount of POS required.

43, The following considerations will guide the exercise of the discretion to impose a
requirement that POS be provided and the amount of POS required:

(a)

(®

Sufficient POS land is to be secured through the subdivision process to provide
social and passive recreational opportunities and facilitate multiuser
connectivity through land within the community.

At the local level, new areas of open space should be secured in developing
urban areas to serve the future population.

In established areas, priority should be towards improving the connectivity to
and between existing POS and improving the quality of related facilities and
amenities.

Where there is no clear benefit in acquiring new land areas of POS, or POS less
than 5% of the area of new lots, a cash contribution will be required®.
Accumulated monies will be used for related new or renewed facilities and
amenities, including paths and connectivity, and any acquisition of land for
these purposes, within the local area in accordance with priorities established
by Council’s asset management plan. Monies will not be used for asset
maintenance purposes.

In areas where POS has been previously acquired or has been identified as
being required in the future, subdivisions benefiting from that POS ought to
contribute financially towards its acquisition and subsequent development.

POS to be transferred to Council must be developed to an appropriate standard
prior to transfer. In order to achieve this principle, applicable subdivision
permits may include conditions relating, but not limited to, landscaping,
playground equipment, shelters and seating, weed management, fencing,
vehicular accesses and/or installation of vehicle barriers, installation of services
and lighting and construction of paths.

Any developed areas of POS must meet the relevant Australian Standards with
an agreement between the developer and Council to have a 12 month defect
period which is the responsibility of the developer upon transfer to Council.

! Note that the percentage to which a POS contribution should be made is to be determined through
consideration of Section 5.
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44,

45,

46.

47.

48

Land to be provided to Council for the purposes of POS is to be transferred at the time
of the sealing of the final plan by Council. If a permit provides for staged development,
POS as land must be transferred as part of the first stage, unless otherwise
determined by the General Manager of Council. Where land is to be dedicated, the
final plan of subdivision must be accompanied by a Memorandum of Transfer to the
Council. This transfer is to be executed by the vendor, identifying the land to be
transferred and accompanied by the required Lands Titles Office and stamp duty fees
and charges.

Land used for the following purposes shall not be transferred to Council as POS:

(8) stormwater detention basins or drainage swales and natural water courses that
would otherwise form part of the overall drainage infrastructure within the
subdivided area;

(b) above ground infrastructure such as utility stations;

(©  below ground infrastructure that would limit the use of the land above it and/or
would limit landscaping treatments;

(d) pedestrian access ways;

(e)  inaccessible coastal areas; and

] land burdened by easements or rights of way.

Where land is required for any of the purposes identified above at 4.5, it should be
provided to the relevant authority for the intended purpose as necessary and will not
be accepted by Council as POS.

Where land for the purposes identified at 4.5 is attempted to be transferred to
Council, an additional contribution must be provided being either additional land for
POS, or alternatively a cash contribution to the percentage equivalent of the
outstanding land contribution or a cash contribution provided in lieu of it.

Consultation with the Crown is necessary in circumstances when POS in the form of
littoral and riparian reserves is proposed to be transferred to it. The LGBMP Act
provides that such land can be transferred to the Crown.
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7.1

72

POS VALUATIONS AND PAYMENT OF POS CONTRIBUTIONS

The valuation used to determine the cash in lieu contribution amount is taken as at
the date of lodgement of the Final Plan of subdivision.

Itis a requirement of this policy that:

(@
(b)
(c)
(d)

(e)

valuations are to be provided through a valuation report undertaken by an
independent registered valuer at the subdividers cost and provided to Council;
upon the lodgement of the final plan for sealing by Council, the subdivider is to
provide the abovementioned valuation report;

the date to which the valuation is to be done must be within 3 months of the
date of lodgement of the final plan;

payment of the POS contribution by the subdivider will constitute deemed
agreement by the subdivider of the valuer’s assessment and the calculation of
the POS contribution (unless the contrary isindicated);

cash contributions in lieu of POS are to be paid prior to the sealing of the Final
Plan of Subdivision; and

in the case of staged subdivisions, POS contributions are to be paid and be
received prior to the sealing of the first stage. Alternatively, a separate
valuation must be obtained from an independent valuer of each respective
stage at the subdividers cost.
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